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»» Revenue rises by +10% to EUR4.617  million

»» Non-IFRS EBIT declines as expected by -66% to 
	 EUR.163 million

»» Germany affected by expected negative impacts 
	 from deregulations on voting rights and quarterly 
	 reports; decline in media business

»» Preparation for the start of the Market Abuse 
	 Regulation on July 3rd 2016 at peak

»» All foreign markets generate increases in the 
	 double-digit range

»» Acquisitions in the UK and Switzerland make  
	 significant contributions to revenue growth

»» Asia generates double-digit revenue growth and  
	 lower losses, Russia reports strong first quarter

» Key figures «

Profit data 3M 2016 3M 2015 +/-

Revenues 4,617 4,207 10%

Non-IFRS* EBIT 163 481 -66%

EBIT 38 395 -90%

Non-IFRS* group earnings -71 370 -

Group earnings -159 320 -

Operating cash flow 408 1,383 -70%

Asset data Mar. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015 +/-

Balance sheet total 29,809 29,259 2%

Equity 16,873 17,129 -1%

Equity ratio (%) 57% 59% -

Liquid funds 461 3,607 -87%

Group employees 3M 2016 3M 2015 +/-

Average of the reporting period 211 172 23%

Personnel expenses 2,517 2,099 20%

 Share Mar. 31, 2016 Mar. 31, 2015 +/-

Non-IFRS* Earnings per share (EUR) -0.06 0.32 -

Earnings per share (EUR) -0.13 0.27 -

Market capitalisation (million EUR) 36 37 -3%

Unless expressly otherwise stated, all data are in thousand euros (except for the number of employees)

*Non-IFRS key figures before amortisation on the acquired customer assets and acquisition costs

» Overview of the first three months 2016 «

TecDAXEQS Group AG Total Return
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» Company Profile «

corporate websites and distributes the contents through 
one of the most important Financial Newswire. Products 
such as websites, IR tools and Digital reports make  
EQS Group a digital single source provider.

EQS Group was founded in Munich, Germany, in 2000 and 
has developed from a start-up to an international Group 
with locations in the world‘s key financial markets. 
The Group employs more than 200 professionals.

EQS Group is a leading international technology 
provider for Digital Investor Relations. More than 
8,000 companies worldwide trust the applications and 
services which securely, efficiently and simultaneously 
fulfil complex national and international information 
obligations to the global investment community.

The Software as a Service, COCKPIT, digitally maps the 
work processes of IR managers, communicates with the 
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Our price model in the news segment is based on 
the payment per news, depending on the distribution 
network chosen. In the agency segment, we receive 
recurring individual payments for the setup of websites, 
apps, charts, tools and online reports, the conversion 
of reports and delivery to the Federal Gazette and the 
execution of video and audio webcasts. We earn regular 
subscriptions revenues for the hosting and the main-
tenance of the solutions. 

In order to measure the success of our company, we 
use four key figures: Revenues, Non-IFRS EBIT, customer 
satisfaction and employee commitment. The customer 
satisfaction is determined every two years by means of 
a customer survey, while the commitment of our emplo-
yees is measured by the results of the annual appraisal 
interviews. Each key figure correlates directly with our 
ability to deliver a return to our investors. However, in 
the end the commitment of our employees is decisive 
for the loyalty of our customers and the success of our 
company.

EQS Group contributes in a number of ways to create 
long-term value for the society. We help our custo-
mers to create transparency and trust in particular with 
investors. Accordingly, the actual situation of a company 
is to be shown in an unaltered form. A fair evaluation of 
the company decreases the cost of capital and supports 
the long-term positive corporate development. We 
also guarantee the compliance with legal and regula-
tory requirements, increase the efficiency of internal 
workflows and help avoiding mistakes when publishing 
information.

Our greatest environmental contribution is that our 
customers increasingly abandon paper documents each 
year and present their information online. By doing 
so, they save printing and transportation costs. Digital 
broadcasts of telephone conferences and financial 
events also result in a significant reduction of travel 
activities.

It is our mission to deliver the best solutions and 
products worldwide for communication managers.

It is our vision to position EQS Group AG as the best 
provider for Digital Investor Relations worldwide by 
2020.

The foundations to this are team spirit and passion – 
values that are shared across the group.

We use the capital from investors for offering platforms, 
products and services to our customers online, while 
we continuously expand our knowledge and know-how 
using our intellectual capital. Committed, highly qualified 
and flexible employees also constitute important capital 
for innovation and the creation of relationships with 
customers and partners – and thus ultimately for the 
success of our company.

We develop our central platforms, products and services 
ourselves. Our product developers, designers, front- and 
back-end developers and quality managers work hand-
in-hand, from the idea to the market entry. Our account 
managers, project managers and content managers are 
responsible for individual adjustments tailored to the 
respective customer.

We distribute our products and services mainly using 
our direct distribution. Here, we determine global distri-
bution strategies which are then adapted and imple-
mented by the regional subsidiaries. Our sales employees 
promote the demand in close cooperation with the sales 
support and marketing departments, build a pipeline 
and foster the contact with customers in our target 
industries. Our marketing and sales activities mainly 
are addressed to stock-listed issuers and groups which 
maintain an open corporate communication.

Partners play an important role: Our international media 
network guarantees the global real-time distribution 
of news and our partner network of communication 
agencies helps us in particular with the acquisition 
of pre-IPO customers and the realisation of complex 
projects, such as corporate websites or online annual 
reports.

» Business Model «
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» Corporate structure « 
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» Results «

Operating expenses rose disproportionately by +21% 
to EUR4.678 million (EUR3.877 million) in course of the 
expansion and the associated infrastructure expenses. 
The largest expense position, personnel expenses, rose 
by +20% to EUR2.517 million (EUR2.099 million) and 
thus slightly disproportional to the average number of 
employees of 211 (+23%).

Purchased services were up by +5% to EUR.753 million 
(EUR.716 million) and thus in disproportion to revenues. 
Main reason here was the significant fall in revenues 
from the media business compared with the first quarter 
of 2015 which resulted in the purchase of a lower number 
of media services.

The customer bases of euroadhoc, TodayIR, Tensid 
(Jan. 01, 2016) and Obsidian IR (Dec. 18, 2015) which 
were added in the course of the acquisition are subject 
to scheduled amortisation. Based on the newly added 
customer bases of Tensid and Obsidian IR, depreciation 
in the first quarter of 2016 rose by +40% compared with 
the previous year to a total of EUR.269 million (EUR.191 
million).

Other operating expenses were up disproportionately 
up by +31% to EUR1.139 million (EUR.872 million). This 
was mainly the result of a base effect in Q1 2016: the 
relocation to the new headquarters in Munich in April 
2015 and the associated rise in rental and infrastructure 
expenses.

The Non-IFRS EBIT before acquisition costs (EUR0) and 
the scheduled amortisation on the acquired customer 
assets (EUR.125) fell by -66% to EUR.163 million (EUR 
481 million) and thus in line with forecasts. The EBIT 
also declined significantly by -90% to EUR.038 million 
(EUR.395 million) as a result of the disproportionate rise 
in expenses.

Given exchange rate movements, in particular in Asia, 
this leads to a negative financial result in the first 
quarter of EUR.-159 million (Q1 2015: EUR.135 million). 
These losses from exchange rate differences result 
mainly from an intercompany loan which is quoted in 
HKD, was awarded in August 2015 and is not cash-ef-
fective. Our shareholding in ARIVA.DE AG (25.44%) 
generated, in contrast, pro-rated earnings of EUR.002 
million in the first quarter, after a loss of EUR.-054 
million in Q1 of 2015.

Income taxes fell due to the lower earnings before 
taxes by -82% to EUR.037 million (EUR.210 million). The 
Group‘s loss for the first three months of 2016 was thus 
EUR.-159 million after a net profit of EUR.320 million in 
the year before. The Group‘s Non-IFRS loss amounted 
to EUR.-071 million (EUR.370 million).

EQS Group AG has been able to increase its revenues by 
+10% to EUR4.617 million (EUR4.207 million) in the first 
quarter of 2016. Adjusted for the new revenues coming 
from the acquisitions of Tensid AG and the revenues of 
our UK company EQS Group Ltd. (EUR.368), this growth 
amounted to +1%. Total income rose also by +10% to 
EUR4.716 million (EUR4.272 million).

Main reason for the lower organic growth in revenue 
was the decline in revenue in Germany, which had been 
forecasted and resulted from the deregulation in the 
publication of voting rights notifications and quarterly 
reports as well as the low volume of media planning. The 
German business reported a total decline in revenues 
of -5% to EUR3.088 million. EQS Group AG‘s foreign 
companies all reported increases in revenues in the 
double-digit range in the first quarter of 2016. The 
revenue share of the foreign business thus rose signifi-
cantly to 33% (Q1 2015: 23%).

After the acquisition of Tensid AG (from Jan 01, 2016) in 
Switzerland, we experienced a material rise in revenues 
by +137% to EUR.663 million. Besides the acquisition 
of the news license business of Tensid AG, our Swiss 
business rose mainly in the field of digital reports. Tensid 
AG merged with EQS Schweiz AG with retrospective 
effect on Jan. 01, 2016, and the Swiss company was 
renamed to Tensid EQS AG.

The Asian group of companies EQS Asia Ltd. generated 
a rise in revenue of +13% to EUR.619 million in the 
first quarter. Despite continuing insecurities on the 
Asian capital markets, the Group was able to acquire 
new customers for websites, even news distribution. As 
expected, expenses showed a below-proportional trend 
compared to the previous year‘s quarter.

Our Russian subsidiary reported a strong first quarter 
in 2016 and benefited from its position as market leader 
and its customer relations. While the economic environ-
ment continues to be difficult, it was still able to increase 
its revenue by +31% to EUR.162 million. It realised 
several new projects in the first quarter, besides our 
recurring revenues from licenses, news and webcasts.

Our subsidiary EQS Group Ltd. (UK) generated 
revenues of EUR.085 million in the first quarter and is 
thus in line with our growth expectations. Reasons here 
were license revenues generated both with customers 
gained through the acquisition of Obsidian IR and with 
new customers.
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Our operating business is divided into two segments. The 
first, Regulatory Information & News (RI&N), bundles the 
areas of mandatory disclosure and news distribution. The 
second is Products & Services (P&S) which offers digital 
communication solutions. Both the Regulatory Infor-
mation & News segment and the Products & Services 
segment were able to increase their revenues compared 
to the previous year.

Regulatory Information & News (RI&N)  
Segment

The volume of news dissemination fell significantly 
by -13% to 4,164 (4,788) in the first quarter of 2016 
compared with the previous year.

Reason for this decline is the partial deregulation in 
the field of publication of voting rights notifications 
which entered into force in November 2015 (TUG 3). The 
number of news disseminated fell by one third compared 
with the quarter in the year before (-34%). But also the 
number of disseminated ad-hoc notifications (-8%) and 
Director‘s Dealings (-2%) was down, whereas this decline 
was significantly slower than in the previous year‘s 
quarter. Main reason here is the significantly weaker 
dynamics in delistings (4 delistings in Q1 2016 on the 
regulated market) given the higher legal requirements 
which have been in force since the middle of last year. 
Voluntary corporate news, however, climbed by +6%.

The revenue of the acquired Tensid AG (EUR.283 
million), which was consolidated for the first time, 
resulted in a material rise of license earnings which are 
independent of dissemination volumes. This means that 
the RI&N segment reported, despite the decline in 
reports, a rise in revenue by +22% to EUR1.692 million 
(EUR1.392 million) in the first quarter of 2016 due to 
acquisitions.

The segment‘s EBIT fell by -16% to EUR.308 million 
(EUR.368 million). This was mainly the result of higher 
expansion and infrastructure expenses. In the context 
of the further development of COCKPIT by addi-
tional modules, including the INSIDER MANAGER, 
own software costs were capitalised in the amount 
of EUR.064 million. The Non-IFRS EBIT in the RI&N 
segment (before pro-rated customer asset amortisation 
and acquisition expenses) was down by -13% to EUR.349 
million (EUR.399 million).

In view of the Market Abuse Regulation (MAR), which 
comes into force on July 3rd 2016, we are, however, 
confident, that the negative trend will reverse in the 
second half of the year. We expect a signficant increase 
in organic revenue and EBIT.

» Segments «
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Reports were able to increase their results compared to 
the year before, revenues stagnated in the division of 
XML Filing Services to the Federal Gazette. Submitted 
quarterly reports declined, given the changes in obliga-
tions regarding quarterly reports.

Revenues in the division of Distribution & Media were 
down significantly by -37% to EUR.250 million (EUR.397 
million) compared with the year before as a result of the 
decline in the the media business. The slight recovery 
which has been noticeable since the fourth quarter of 
2015 continued in Q1 2016.

Similar to the RI&N segment, the segment of Products 
& Services experienced an disproportionate decline due 
to expansion and infrastructure expenses and generated 
a negative segment EBIT of EUR.-271 million (EUR.028 
million) in Q1 2016. The Non-IFRS EBIT (before 
customer asset amortisations & acquisition expenses) 
amounts to EUR.-186 million after EUR.081 million in 
the previous year‘s quarter.

Products & Services (P&S) Segment 

Revenues in the Products & Services segment, which 
constitutes of the divisions of Reports & Webcasts, 
Websites & Platforms as well as Distribution & Media, 
including the internal revenues of EUR.094 million 
(EUR.102 million) rose slightly in the first quarter by +3% 
to EUR3.018 million (EUR2.918 million). This increase 
amounts to +4% not including internal revenues. The 
divisions each reported a different development.

The growth of our Asian subsidiary EQS Asia Ltd. and 
the added revenues from the acquisition of Obsidian IR 
(EUR.85) resulted in a significant increase in revenues 
in the division of Websites & Platforms of +13% to 
EUR1.374 million (EUR1.213 million) compared to the 
previous year.

The Reports & Webcasts division also experienced a 
successful development in Q1 2016 and generated a 
revenue growth of +7% to EUR1.394 million (EUR1.308 
million). While the divisions of Webcasts and Digital 

Regulatory

Information & News

Products &

Services
Consolidation Group

EUR´000 EUR´000 EUR´000 EUR´000

Segment revenues 1,692 3,018 -94 4,616

Other operating income 15 19 0 34

Own cost capitalised 64 1 0 65

Operating expenses -1,375 -3,128 94 -4,409

Depreciation & amortisation -88 -181 0 -269

EBIT 308 -271 0 37
Non-IFRS EBIT 349 -186 0 163
Financial expenses/income -150 -11 0 -161

Income from investments associated companies 0 2 0 2

EBT 158 -280 0 -122
Non-IFRS EBT 199 -195 0 4



» Financials «

The equity decreased slightly as of March 31, 2016 by 
-1% to EUR16.873 million (EUR17.129 million) with a 
balance sheet profit of EUR10.121 (EUR10.282). Main 
reason is the negative result and exchange rate effects in 
Q1 which were reported under equity.

Financial liabilities as of 31st of March 2016 decreased 
by -7% to EUR6.162 million (EUR6.617 million) due to 
scheduled repayments. Other current liabilities rose by 
+65% to EUR2.780 million due to the rise of customer 
pre-payments in Switzerland (Tensid), in the UK (Obsidian 

IR) and in Germany (EQS Group). The equity ratio 
decreased slightly to 57% (59%).

The cash flow from operating activities was down in 
the first quarter of 2016 by -70% to EUR.408 million 
(EUR1.383 million). While exchange rate effects recog-
nised directly under equity increased the operating cash 
flow in the previous year, they reduced the cash flow in 
Q1 2016. In addition, a higher share in manufacturing 
revenues from projects (POC) existed in the first quarter 
of 2016.

FINANCIALS/ ASSETS  |  10

» Assets «

The total assets rose by +2% to EUR29.809 million 
(EUR29.259 million). While liquid funds reduced 
significantly to EUR.461 million (EUR3.607 million) 
due to the purchase price payment for the acquired 
Tensid AG. Customer base and the goodwill of Tensid 
AG resulted in an increase of intangible assets to 

EUR20.771 million (EUR17.360 million). Any goodwill 
of the acquired companies which resulted from capital 
consolidation was capitalised in full. Trade accounts 
receivable were up by +4% compared to the previous 
year to EUR2.256 million (EUR2.167 million) and thus in 
disproportion to revenues.
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In view of the positive effects from the enforcement of 
Market Abuse Regulation on July 3rd 2016 our forecast for 
the financial year 2016 which we made at the beginning of 
the year remains unchanged:

We forecast an increase in revenues by +10% to +15% to 
EUR 20.2 or 21.1 million.

For the entire year 2016 we expect group-wide expenses 
for the internationalisation of about EUR 1.1 million (2015: 
EUR 1.2 million).

For the Non-IFRS EBIT (before customer base amortisa-
tions & acquisition expenses), we expect a rise of +5% up 
to +10% to EUR 3.1 or 3.3 million in 2016 (2015: EUR 3.0 
million).

» Outlook «

Comparison of the forecast with the actual target figures of EQS Group AG:

in million EUR Achieved revenues Revenue forecast Non-IFRS EBIT

Non-IFRS EBIT 

Forecast

2016 20.2-21.1  3.1-3.3

2015 18.4 18.0-18.8 3.0 3.0-3.15

2014* 16.4 15.0-16.0 2.8** 2.0-2.3**

2014 16.4 15.8-17.4 2.8** 2.8-3.2**

* Revision of the forecast for 2014 after publication of half-year figures
**EBIT

Please note

EQS Group AG is listed in the Entry Standard of Frankfurt 
Stock Exchange and in m:access of Bayerische Börse. 
There is no obligation to disclose quarterly reports. 
Therefore, the quarterly figures are unaudited. In the 
case of balance sheet values, the reference values in 
brackets relate to December 31, 2015 and in the case of 
P/L values to March 31, 2016.
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» Consolidated Income Statement «

Q1 2016

EUR

Q1 2015

EUR
+/–

Revenues 4,616,552 4,207,449 10%

Other income 34,130 57,642 -41%

Own cost capitalised 65,275 7,087 >100%

Cost of services -753,219 -715,603 5%

Personnel expenses -2,516,992 -2,098,914 20%

Depreciation & amortisation -268,520 -191,152 40%

Other expenses -1,139,492 -871,795 31%

Operating result (EBIT) 37,735 394,715 -90%

Interest income 5,164 3,392 52%

Interest expenses -19,836 -15,907 25%

Income from associated companies 1,641 -54,406 -

Other financial income/expenses -146,337 201,996 -

Profit before taxes (EBT) -121,632 529,790 -

Income taxes -36,893 -210,182 -82%

Group earnings -158,525 319,608 -

Currency translations -121,609 533,090 -

Minorities 0 -4,071 -100%

Other income -121,609 529,020 -

Comprehensive income -280,134 848,627 -

Group earnings attributable to non-controlling shares 23 -37 -

Group earnings attributable to the parent company -158,548 319,645 -

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling shares 20 -37 -

Comprehensive income attributable to the parent company -280,154 848,665 -
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» Consolidated balance sheet «
Assets

Mar. 31, 2016

EUR

Dec. 31, 2015

EUR
+/– 

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 20,771,213 17,359,914 20%

Tangible assets 1,379,390 1,355,644 2%

At-equity investments 2,132,429 2,130,787 0%

Long-term financial assets 973,335 1,050,168 -7%

Other long-term assets 2,346 3,857 -39%

Deferred tax assets 365,489 386,230 -5%

25,624,202 22,286,600 15%

Current assets
Trade account receivables 2,255,672 2,794,446 -19%

Construction contracts 275,857 104,754 >100%

Tax assets 288,836 45,151 >100%

Current financial assets 192,311 104,715 84%

Other current assets 711,988 315,944 >100%

Cash and cash equivalents 460,543 3,607,357 -87%

4,185,206 6,972,367 -40%

Total assets 29,809,409 29,258,967 2%

Equity and Liabilities
Mar. 31, 2016

EUR

Dec. 31, 2015

EUR
+/–

Equity

Issued capital 1,189,980 1,189,980 0%

Treasury shares -3,700 -6,049 -39%

Capital surplus 5,088,500 5,064,191 0%

Retained earnings 10,120,802 10,282,041 -2%

Currency translations 477,298 598,907 -20%

Minorities 15 15 0%

16,872,895 17,129,085 -1%

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 150,000 149,900 0%

Non-current financial liabilities 4,308,391 4,766,725 -10%

Other non-current liabilities 1,826,532 1,572,976 16%

Deferred tax liabilities 352,784 314,962 12%

6,637,707 6,804,563 -2%

Current liabilities

Current provisions 579,112 710,249 -18%

Trade accounts payable 875,262 696,808 26%

Liabilities from percentage-of-completion 0 20,300 -100%

Current financial liabilities 1,853,748 1,849,955 0%

Income tax liabilities 211,020 361,540 -42%

Other current liabilities 2,779,666 1,686,467 65%

6,298,807 5,325,319 18%

Total equity and liabilities 29,809,409 29,258,967 2%
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Q1 2016

TEUR

Q1 2015

TEUR
+/–

Profit before taxes -122 530 -

- Income taxes -37 -210 -82%

= Group earnings -159 320 -

+ Interest expenses 20 16 25%

- Interest income -5 -3 67%

+/- Depreciation on fixed assets 269 191 41%

+/- Change in provisions -166 142 -

+/-

Other non-cash income/expenses (e.g. income from associated companies, 

unrealised profit and loss from currency differences and partial profits realised 

using the percentage of completion method)

-406 568 -

-/+ Profit/loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment 0 -5 -

-/+
Increase/decrease of inventories, trade accounts receivable and other 
assets not attributable to investment or financing activities (except for 
income tax)

860 82 >100%

+/-
Increase/decrease of trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to 
investment or financing activities (except for income tax)

373 319 17%

-/+ Increase/decrease of income tax receivables -223 -249 -10%

+/- Increase/decrease of income tax liabilities -155 2 -

= Operating Cash Flows 408 1.383 -70%

- Purchase of property, plant and equipment -105 -458 -77%

+ Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 0 8 -100%

- Purchase of intangible assets -127 -27 >100%

- Acquisition of non-current financial assets -63 -323 -80%

- Acquisition of subsidiaries and business units -2.627 -31 >100%

= Cash Flows from investment activities -2.922 -831 >100%

+
Cash receipts from the issue of capital (capital increases, sale of entity's 

shares, et seq.)
0 357 -100%

- Cash repayments of bonds/loans or short or long-term borrowings -455 -415 10%

+ Interest expenses -20 3 -

- Interest income 5 -16 -

= Cash Flows from financing activities -400 -71 >100%

+/- Change in cash funds from cash relevant transactions -2,984 481 -

+ Cash funds at the beginning of period 3,607 1,370 >100%

-
Change in cash funds from exchange rate movements, changes in group 

structure and in valuation procedures for cash funds
-162 -506 -68%

= Cash funds at the end of period 461  1,345 -66%

» Consolidated Cash Flow Statement «
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» Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity «

Issued  
capital

TEUR

Treasury
shares

TEUR

Capital  
surplus

TEUR

Retained 
earnings

TEUR

Currency  
translations

TEUR

Total

TEUR

Minorities

TEUR

Total equity

TEUR

As of Dec. 31, 2014 1,190 -25 4,440 10,088 214 15,907 -37 15,870
Comprehensive income 2015 0 0 0 1,115 385 1,500 37 1,537

Purchase of treasury shares 0 19 550 0 0 569 0 569

Dividend payment 0 0 0 -883 0 -883 0 -883

Share-based compensation 0 0 74 0 0 74 0 74

Purchase of minority interests 0 0 0 -38 0 -38 0 -38

As of Dec. 31, 2015 1,190 -6 5,064 10,282 599 17,129 0 17,129
Comprehensive income Q1 2016 0 0 0 -159 -122 -281 0 -281

Matching of treasury shares 0 2 -2 0 0 0 0 0

Dividend payment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Share-based compensation 0 0 27 0 0 27 0 27

Release of future contracts 0 0 0 -2 0 -2 0 -2

As of Mar. 31, 2016 1,190 -4 5,089 10,121 477 16,873 0 16,873
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» Financial calendar of EQS Group AG  «

31.05.2016 Publication interim results (Q1)

31.05.2016 AGM

26.08.2016 Publication interim results (HY1)

07.09.2016 ZKK

25.11.2016 Publication interim results (9M)

7-8.12.2016 MKK

» Stock exchange data of EQS Group AG «

Share EQS Group AG

Securities identification number 549416

ISIN DE0005494165

Market abbreviation EQS

Type of share Registered shares

Industry Digital corporate communication

First listing June 8, 2006

Stock exchange listing Open market

Market segment
Entry Standard (Frankfurt Stock Exchange);

m:access (Bayerische Börse)

Company headquarters Munich

Number of shares 1,189,980 units

Issued capital amount EUR 1,189,980

Designated sponsor VEM Aktienbank AG, Munich
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The official version of the EQS Group annual report is in 
German. The English translation is provided as a conveni-
ence to our shareholders. While we strive to provide an 
accurate and readable version of our report in English, 
the technical nature of anreport often yields awkward 
phrases and sentences. We understand this can cause 
confusion. So, please always refer to the German report 
for the authoritative version.

Register court: 
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DE208208257
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